

Item No.23

07.02.2024
Ct-24

In the High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

WPA 22620 of 2023
Farida Bibi

v.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Ms. Anindita Auddy (Das)
Mr. Subhayan Barik
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Amal Kumar Sen, AGP
Ms. Sahina Sumi
... for the State.

Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharyya
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty
Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee
... for the respondent nos. 6-8.

Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits that the writ petition has been wrongly filed under Group-V. The matter relates to police inaction and the same ought to be taken by the Bench taking up police inaction matters.

Leave has been sought to rectify the presentation form and the front sheet of the writ petition.

Learned advocate representing the private respondents raise an issue of maintainability of the writ petition.

As has been pointed out by the learned advocate for the petitioner that the writ petition is not under Group-V, accordingly, the same stands released from the list of this Bench.

Leave granted to the learned advocate-on-record of the petitioner to amend the presentation form and the front sheet of the writ petition.

Sh

(Amrita Sinha, J.)